### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Universitatsklinikum Freiburg	10/01/2009

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Dritte Patentportfolio Betelligungsgesellschaft mbH & Co. KG	
Street Address:	Berliner Str. 1	
City:	Schonefeld/Waltersdorf	
State/Country:	GERMANY	
Postal Code:	12529	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

	Property Type	Number
Р	atent Number:	7572218

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)312-6666

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (703) 312-6600
Email: dheise@antonelli.com
Correspondent Name: Donald E. Stout

Address Line 1: 1300 North Seventeenth Street

Address Line 2: Suite 1800

Address Line 4: Arlington, VIRGINIA 22209

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 880.46706X00

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Donald E. Stout

Total Attachments: 2 source=IY1601#page1.tif source=IY1601#page2.tif

OP \$40.00

PATENT REEL: 023427 FRAME: 0868

880.46706X00

#### **ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS**

Whereas, Universitätsklinikum Freiburg, a corporation having a place of business at Hugstetter Strasse 49, 79095 Freiburg, Germany, is the owner by assignment of the entire right, title and interest of United States Patent No. 7,572,218, Issued August 11, 2009, entitled "IMPLANTABLE MUSCLE CLOSING PROSTHESIS SYSTEM, IN PARTICULAR IN THE ANAL CHANNEL AREA" by written assignment recorded on April 7, 2008 at Reel 020768, Frame 0262.

Whereas, Dritte Patentportfolio Beteiligungsgesellschaft mbH & Co. KG, desires to purchase the entire right, title and interest to the aforesaid Patent Rights of Universitätsklinikum Freiburg.

Witnesseth, that for valuable consideration, receipt of which is acknowledged, Universitätsklinikum Freiburg ASA does hereby sell and assign to Dritte Patentportfolio Beteiligungsgesellschaft mbH & Co. KG, its successors and assigns, its entire right, title and interest in and to the aforementioned Patent Rights. The said Patent Rights are the entire ownership thereof held by Universitätsklinikum Freiburg prior to this assignment and are to be held and enjoyed by Dritte Patentportfolio Beteiligungsgesellschaft mbH & Co. KG, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full end of the term for the United States Patent, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Universitätsklinikum Freiburg if this assignment and sale had not been made.

Universitätsklinikum Freiburg and its officers, hereby agree to sign and execute any further documents or instruments which may be necessary, lawful and proper in the prosecution of said above-named patent or in the preparation and prosecution of any

PATENT REEL: 023427 FRAME: 0869 reexamination or reissue applications or in any amendment, extension, or interference proceedings or otherwise to secure the title thereto in said assignee.

Universitätsklinikum Freiburg

Date: 14.09.2009

Name:

Universitätskiinikum Freiburg Title: Prof. Dr. Bernhard Arnolds

Bevollmächtigter der Verwaltung

Dritte Patentportfolio

Beteiligungsgesellschaft mbH & Co. KG

0 % Okt. 2009

Name: (Becker) Title: Greschiffs

**REEL: 023427 FRAME: 0870** 

**RECORDED: 10/28/2009**